
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

In the Matter of the Joint Application of the Gas 
Utilities for a Waiver to the Commission’s 
Electric and Natural Gas Utilities’ Billing 
Standards Related to Allow for a Permanent 
Discontinuance of the Knock and Collect 
Provision in Said Billing Standards. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Docket No. 24-GIMG-453-GIG 

 

PETITION TO INTERVENE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION 

 Pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-225, Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC d/b/a Black 

Hills Energy (“Black Hills”) hereby files this Petition to Intervene in Support of Application in the 

above-captioned matter. In support of its Petition, Black Hills alleges and states the following: 

1. On December 15, 2023, Atmos Energy Corporation and Kansas Gas Service filed a 

Joint Application (“Application”) in Docket 24-GIMG-453-GIG requesting “an order 

from the Kansas Corporation Commission [“Commission”] granting a permanent 

waiver to the Commission’s Electric and Natural Gas Utility Billing Standards 

[“Billing Standards”] to allow for a discontinuance of the knock and collect 

requirement” (Application at p.1). 

2. Black Hills is a limited liability company with its principal place of business in Kansas 

located at 601 N. Iowa Street, Lawrence, Kansas 66044. Black Hills is duly authorized 

to transact business in the State of Kansas, holds appropriate certificates from the 

Commission to transact business as a natural gas public utility and is now and has been 

engaged in the purchase, transmission, sale and distribution of natural gas in the State 

of Kansas in accordance with the laws of said state and the rules and regulations of the 
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Commission. Black Hills serves approximately 118,000 customers in 68 communities 

and in 48 surrounding counties in Kansas. 

3. While not a party to the Application, Black Hills is a natural gas utility that operates 

within Kansas and is thus subject to the referenced Billing Standards. Therefore, any 

Commission Order stemming from this Application may have an impact on Black Hills’ 

daily operations. 

4. Black Hills’ interests in this proceeding are also not adequately represented by any 

other party, and therefore Black Hills’ intervention is in the interests of justice. Black 

Hills’ intervention will not impair the prompt conduct of the proceeding. Black Hills 

does not request to file written testimony at this time or otherwise delay proceedings 

as already scheduled in this proceeding. Therefore, the orderly and prompt conduct of 

the proceedings will not be impaired by allowing the intervention. 

5. Pursuant to K.S.A. § 77-521,1 “the presiding officer shall grant a petition for 

intervention” if the petition meets the following requirements:  (1) the petition is 

“submitted in writing to the presiding officer, with copies served upon all parties named 

in the presiding officer’s notice of hearing, at least three business days before the 

hearing”;2 (2) the petition “states facts demonstrating that the petitioner’s legal rights, 

duties, privileges, immunities or other legal interests may be substantially affected by 

the proceeding”; and (3) “the presiding officer determines that the interests of justice 

and the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings will not be impaired by allowing 

the intervention.”  Id. § 77-521(a)(1)-(3). The statute further states that “[t]he presiding 

 
1 See Kan. Stat. Ann. § 66-1,204 (“Hearings [in investigations initiated by the Commission] shall be conducted in 
accordance with the provisions of the Kansas administrative procedure act, unless, in the case of a general 
investigation, for good cause, the commission orders otherwise.”) 
2 Black Hills meets this standard as no hearing has currently been scheduled in this proceeding. 



officer may grant a petition for intervention at any time upon determining that the 

intervention sought is in the interests of justice and will not impair the orderly and 

prompt conduct of the proceedings.”  Id. § 77-521(b). 

6. For the reasons stated above, Black Hills has met the intervention standards set forth in 

K.S.A. § 77-521(a) and should be granted intervention in this matter. 

7. Moreover, the Commission has broad discretion to grant permissive intervention 

pursuant to K.S.A. § 77-521(b), which permits the presiding officer to “grant a petition 

for intervention at any time upon determining that the intervention sought is in the 

interests of justice and will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of the 

proceedings.”  For the reasons stated above, Black Hills’ intervention is in the interests 

of justice and will not impair the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings. Black 

Hills has met the permissive intervention standards set forth in K.S.A. § 77-52(b) and 

should be granted intervention in this matter. 

8. All communications and correspondence to Black Hills, including service of notices 

and orders of the Commission herein are requested to be sent to the following names: 

Douglas Law 
Associate General Counsel 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 
1731 Windhoek Drive 
Lincoln, NE  68512 
Douglas.Law@blackhillscorp.com 
 
Nick Smith 
Manager – Regulatory 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility Company, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 
601 North Iowa Street 
Lawrence, KS  66044 
Nick.Smith@blackhillscorp.com 
 



 9. Black Hills supports the Application in this proceeding. For the reasons presented  by 

 Applicants, Black Hills also believes that the Commission should now grant a permanent 

 waiver to the Commission’s Billing Standards to allow for a discontinuance of the knock 

 and collect requirement. 

 

Dated this 30th day of January, 2024. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Douglas J. Law  

Douglas J. Law 
KS Bar # 29118 
 
Associate General Counsel 
Black Hills Energy 
1731 Windhoek Drive 
Lincoln, NE 68512 
Douglas.law@blackhillscorp.com 
(402) 221-2635 

  



 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
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 I, the undersigned certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 
electronic service this 30th day of January, 2024 to the following: 
 

Michael L. Springer, President 
4 Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
2731 Milo Terrace 
Lebo, KS  66856 
Michael.springer@4riverselectric.com 
 

Greg Goetz, General Manager & CEO 
Alfalfa Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
121 E. Main Street, P.O. Box 39 
Cherokee, OK 73728-0039 
ggoetz@aec.coop 
 

Monte Price 
Amarillo Natural Gas Company 
5800 Arnot Road 
Amarillo, TX 79119 
mwprice@anginc.net 
 

Kenneth R. Smith, Executive VP 
American Energies Gas Service, LLC 
1020 East Levee Street, Suite 130 
Dallas, TX  75207 
ksmith@trekresources.com 
 

Dane Graff, Midstream Accounting 
Manager 
Anadarko Natural Gas Company 
1099 18th Street 
Denver, CO  80202 
dawn.graff@anadarko.com 
 

James G. Flaherty, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, LLP 
216 S. Hickory, PO Box 17 
Ottawa, KS 66067 
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 
 

Jackie Holmberg, General Manager 
Ark Valley Electric Coop, Assn., Inc. 
PO Box 1246 
Hutchinson, KS  67504 
jholmberg@arkvalley.com 
 

Shelly M. Bass, Senior Attorney 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
5430 LBJ Freeway 
1800 Three Lincoln Centre 
Dallas, TX  75240 
shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com 
 

Attn: Gas Service Contact 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
5420 LBJ Fwy Ste 1600 (75240) 
PO Box 650205 
Dallas, TX  75265-0205 
jennifer.ries@atmosenergy.com 
 

Rob Daniel, Directory of Regulatory 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility 
Company, 
LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy 
655 East Millsap Road 
Fayetteville, AR  72703 
Rob.Daniel@blackhillscorp.com 
 

  



Douglas Law, Associate General Counsel 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility 
Company, LLC 
d/b/a Black Hills Energy 
1731 Windhoek Drive 
Lincoln, NE  68512 
Douglas.Law@blackhillscorp.com 
 

Ann Stichler, Sr. Analyst – Regulatory 
Black Hills/Kansas Gas Utility 
Company, 
LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy 
2287 College Road 
Council Bluffs, IA  51503 
Ann.Stichler@blackhillscorp.com 
 

Michael M. Morton, General Manager 
Bluestem Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
1000 South Wind Drive, PO Box 5 
Wameo, KS  66547-0005 
mikem@bluestemelectric.com 
 

Michael Volker, General Manager 
Brown-Atchison Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc. 
1712 Central, PO Box 230 
Horton, KS  66439 
mvolker@baelectric.com 
 

Sarah Madden, Office Manager 
Butler Rural Electric Cooperative Assn.,  
Inc. d/b/a Velocity 
216 S. Vine Street, PO Box 1242 
Eldorado, KS  67042 
smadden@butler.coop 
 

Kirk Thompson, Manager 
C.M.S. Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
509 E. Carthage 
PO Box 790 
Meade, KS  67864-0790 
kthompson@cmselectric.com 
 

Allen A. Zadorozny, General Manager 
Caney Valley Elec. Coop. Assn., Inc. 
401 Lawrence, PO Box 308 
Cedar Vale, KS 67024 
allenz@sktc.net 
 

Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney 
Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov 
 

Todd E. Love, Attorney 
Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov 
 

David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 
Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov 
 

Shonda Rabb 
Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov 
 

Della Smith 
Citizens’ Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov 
 

Michael Volker, Manager 
Doniphan Electric Coop. Assn, Inc. 
530 W. Jones, PO Box 699 
Troy, KS  66087-0699 
mvolker@donrec.org 
 

Tim Power, CEO 
DS&O Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
201 Dakota Dr., PO Box 286 
Solomon, KS  67480-2086 
tpower@dsoelectric.com 
 

  



Rates & Reg Director 
Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
Empire District Electric Company 
602 S. Joplin Avenue 
PO Box 127 
Joplin, MO  64802 
 

Cathy Dinges, Attorney 
Evergy Metro, Inc.  
d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro 
One Kansas City Place 
1200 Main St., 19th Floor 
Kansas City, MO  64105 
Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com 
 

Charles Goeckel, Manager 
Flint Hills Rural Electric Coop Assn., 
Inc. 
1564 S. 1000 Rd, PO Box B 
Council Grove, KS  66846 
chuckg@flinthillsrec.com 
 

Steven O. Foss, CEO 
Freestate Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
1100 SW Auburn Road 
Topeka, KS  66615 
Steve.foss@freestate.coop 
 

Mark Schieve, CEO 
Heartland Rural Electric Cooperative, 
Inc. 
110 South 6th Street Area Office 
PO Box 220 
Mound City, KS  66056 
marks@heartland-rec.com 
 

Brett D. Leopold, President 
ITC Great Plains, LLC 
3500 SW Fairlawn Rd. Ste 101 
Topeka, KS  66614-3979 
bleopold@itctransco.com 
 

Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov 
 

Kyler C. Wineinger, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604 
k.wineinger@kcc.ks.gov 
 

Suzanne Lane, Executive Vice 
President/CEO 
Kansas Electric Power Co-Op, Inc. 
600 SW Corporate View, PO Box 4877 
Topeka, KS 66604-0877 
slane@kepco.org 
 

Janet Buchanan, Director – Regulatory 
Affairs/OKE 13165 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of  
One Gas, Inc. 
7421 W. 129th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213 
janet.buchanan@onegas.com 
 

Robert E. Vincent, Managing Attorney 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of 
OneGas, Inc. 
7421 W. 129th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213 
robert.vincent@onegas.com 
 

Paul Mahlberg, General Manager 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency 
6300 W. 95th St 
Overland Park, KS  66212-1431 
mahlberg@kmea.com 
 

  



Richard McLeon, General Manager 
Lane-Scott Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
410 S. High 
PO Box 758 
Dighton, KS  67839-0758 
richard.mcleon@lanescott.coop 
 

Scott Whittington, General Manager 
Lyon-Coffey Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
2731 Milo Terrace 
Lebo, KS  66856 
scottw@lyon-coffey.coop 
 

Denise A. Adams, Manager  
Rates and Regulatory 
Mid Continent Market Center, Inc. 
100 W. Fifth Street 
Tulsa, OK 74103-4928 
regulatoryaffairs@oneok.com 
Justin McDonal, Vice President 
Customer Service 
Midwest Energy, Inc. 
1330 Centerbury Drive, PO Box 898 
Hays, KS  67601-0898 
jmacdonald@mwenergy.com 
 

James Brungardt, Manager 
Regulatory Relations 
Mid-Kansas Electric Company, LLC 
301 W. 13th Street, PO Box 980 
Hays, KS  67601 
jbrungardt@sunflower.net 
Patrick Parke, CEO 
Midwest Energy, Inc. 
1330 Canterbury Road, PO Box 898 
Hays, KS  67601-0898 
patparke@mwenergy.com 
 

Kathleen M. O’Brien, Manager 
Nemaha-Marshall Electric Cooperative  
Assn., Inc. 
402 Prairie Street, PO Box 0 
Axtell, KS  66403-0235 
kmobrien@nemaha-marshall.coop 
 

Teresa Miller, Manager 
Ninnescah Rural Electric  
Cooperative Assn, Inc. 
275 NE 20th Street, PO Box 967 
Pratt, KS  7124-0967 
tmiller@ninnescah.com 
 

Stephen J. Epperson, CEO 
Pioneer Electric Coop Assn., Inc. 
1850 W. Oklahoma, PO Box 368 
Ulysses, KS  67880-0368 
sepperson@pioneerelectric.coop 
 

Kirk A. Girard, CEO 
Prairie Land Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
14935 US Hwy. 36, PO Box 360 
Norton, KS  67654-0360 
kgirard@ple.coop 
 

Denise Buffington 
Prairie Wind Transmission, LLC 
818 S. Kansas Ave. 
PO Box 889 
Topeka, KS  66601-0889 
Denise.Buffington@evergy.com 
 

Roger Cole 
Radient Electric Cooperative, inc. 
2731 Milo Terrace 
Lego, KS  6856 
roger.cole@4riverselectric.com 
 

Douglas J. Jackson, Manager 
Rolling Hills Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
3075 B US Hwy 24, PO Box 339 
Beloit, KS  67420-0339 
djackson@rollinghills.coop 
 

Scott Ayres, General Manager/CEO 
Sedgwick County Electric Cooperative 
Assn., Inc. 
1355 S. 383rd Street West, PO Box 220 
Cheney, KS  67025-0220 
sayres@sedgwickcountyelectric.coop 



Lindsay Campbell, Interim President & 
CEO 
Southern Pioneer Electric Company 
1850 W. Oklahoma 
PO Box 430 
Ulysses, KS  67880-038 
lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop 
 

David Hudson, Dir Reg  
& Pricing Administration 
Southwestern Public Service Company 
d/b/a Xcel Energy 
6086 SW 48th Avenue 
Amarillo, TX  79209 
David.hudson@xcelenergy.com 
 

Coni Adams, CEO 
Sumner-Cowley Electric Cooperative, 
Inc. 
2223 North A Street  
PO Box 220 (67152-0220) 
Wellington, KS  67152 
conia@sucocoop.com 
 

Stuart Lowry, President and CEO 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation 
301 W. 13th, PO Box 1020 
Hays, KS  67601-1020 
slowry@sunflower.net 
 

Mike McEvers 
Texas-Kansas-Oklahoma Gas, LLC 
PO Box 1194 
Dalhart, TX  79022 
tkogas@yahoo.com 
 

Zac Perkins, Chief Executive Officer 
Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
412 Road J, PO Box 880 
Hooker, OK  73945-0880 
zperkins@tcec.coop 
 

Angie Erickson, CEO 
Twin Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
1511 14.000 Rd, PO Box 368 
Altamont, KS  67330-0368 
aerickson@twinvalleyelectric.coop 
 

Shane Laws, CEO 
Victory Electric Cooperative Assn., Inc. 
3230 N. 14th Street, PO Box 1335 
Dodge City, KS  67801-1335 
slaws@victoryelectric.net 
 

Tom Ruth, General Manager 
Western Cooperative Electric Assn., Inc. 
635 S. 13th Street, PO Box 278 
WaKeeney, KS  67672-0278 
tomr@westerncoop.com 
 

Bruce W. Mueller, General Manager 
Wheatland Electric Cooperative, inc. 
101 Main Street, PO Box 230 
Scott City, KS  7871-0230 
bmueller@weci.net 
 

 
 
       /s/ Douglas J. Law    
       Douglas L. Law 


